
FIRST AMENDMENT            TO CONTRACT  
FOR  

RECYCLABLE MATERIALS PROCESSING 

This Amendment to Contract (“Amendment”) is entered into on this ____ day of _________, 
2020 by and between the City of Fort Lauderdale (hereinafter “City”) and Waste Management 
Inc. of Florida, a Florida corporation, (hereinafter “Contractor”), individually referred to herein as 
“Party” and jointly referred to as “Parties” for the purpose of amending the Proprietary Contract 
No. 12225-897 for Recyclable Material Processing, (hereinafter “Contract”), dated May 7, 2019. 

WHEREAS, an additional contract increase in the amount of $1,200,000 is required for 
Contractor to provide services for the remainder of the first contract term ending January 31, 2021; 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract by this writing to reflect the amended or 
additional terms and conditions to which the Parties have mutually agreed to; 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and consideration set 
forth herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The Contract is hereby amended to increase the contract amount by $1,200,000 and

2. In the event of an explicit conflict between this First Amendment to Contract, the terms
and conditions of this First Amendment shall take precedence in the interpretation of the
explicit matter in question.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

CAM #20-0863 
Exhibit 2 

Page 1 of 2 



IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day and 
year first written above. 

ATTEST: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

________________________ By: ___________________________ 
Jeffrey A. Modarelli, City Clerk Christopher J. Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM 

City Manager 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 
Approved as to form: 

By: _____________________________ 
Rhonda Montoya Hasan 
Assistant City Attorney 

ATTEST: WASTE MANAGEMENT INC. OF FLORIDA 

________________________________________ By: ___________________________________ 
Ronald M. Kaplan, Asst. Secretary  James F. Lambros, Vice President 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 

STATE OF __________________: 
COUNTY OF ________________: 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of q physical presence or 
q online notarization, this ___ day of ___________, 2020, by James F. Lambros as Vice
President of Waste Management Inc. of Florida, a Florida corporation.

___________________________________ 
(SEAL)  Notary Public, State of ________________ 

(Signature of Notary Public) 

___________________________________   
(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name 
of Notary Public) 

Personally Known ____OR Produced Identification ______  
Type of Identification Produced ______________________ 

CAM #20-0863 
Exhibit 2 

Page 2 of 2 


	FIRST AMENDMENT            TO CONTRACT
	FOR
	This Amendment to Contract (“Amendment”) is entered into on this ____ day of _________, 2020 by and between the City of Fort Lauderdale (hereinafter “City”) and Waste Management Inc. of Florida, a Florida corporation, (hereinafter “Contractor”), indiv...
	[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



